BERESHESRD

EREE:

% Everyday English Notes ﬁé
BRIEKLFE

Gl &EEEL S5
HIAE—K

Creating
Unusual Day

RXE IR

R RR AL
DOLPHIN BOOKS
e | hEEEGEY RER







EH# £/ 8 (CIP) 888

BIEFLIFRNE K. EDNXNEB / RXEEH. —
4650 ¥ B AR A, 2010.1

(BREAFE)

ISBN 978-7-5110-0171-9

[.08) I. DR - M. OQFEEIE-XT iy
@ ERE-HAR V. DH319.4:1

oh R A B 548 CIP BB 87 (2009) 55 243532 5

H# A AEEEIEHE-X
E FE & )

HALHHE KL
HERIYRE - DA
MR SURE

H RGBT

x ik ; hitp://www.dolphin-books.com.cn

Hy e db W ETERE 245 B %.100037
B 75:010-68997480(44#)  010-68326332(#% %)
&  H.010-68993503

P R dEEORARIRENRIAE RA R

2 H.EERE

FF A 16 FF(1280 ZHKx950 ZK)

B 7% :17.25

¥ O¥.300 TF

BL W:20104E2 A LER 2010 4F 2 A4S 1 KERI
b5 . ISBN 978-7-5110~0171-9

S #r:18.80 7T

MEmE eNsR



[ %1

PREGHETE, BORE

R, BE RN, N E CAEE RSN, FE—
DBEHRE, BARLLSRIBEE, REET,

EEMAETS T, RRRNTMRE,

ASRTWT, FURTUESE, HR, SHEBEBNSHE
i, BTN T DUR |

SREERGIRT, FURTUED, (X thEREems
WA, BISREERR, FURBITLRKE,

SFNECHIRBITE, RTREER, HACORES,
BB T LB B,

SRENNHER A TFHAD, RITUENRE; HE, i
MRT RS, FURBTIT SRS,

SFRENKIR], RATISIEER, BERNZE AEH
76, BB TS PR

SRENEESROBR, RTURGEN, BRMEEEEHY
B, BB NERE,



SRENTEF LI, ROTUALER, ERGRAES T/
Bl BROABFT LB A OT,
SREAHFERBES, REFNS, HXE EFHTROE
R, BB,
SRMBEREN, SEREWE, MRERTHRNT, *
BT TR, A
SRRA LR, REMREE, SFERED, HRFLE



& BXR

% ® CONTENTS

E—% WESEREHA

You Will Be Master of Yourself

EGTABRRE %t

Is Life Shy? Anonymous

MIBE—FRE &t

Success |s a Choice  Anonymous
BEMHESHE ke
The Power of Belief Anonymous
TE&HKRN—IR %2

A Million Dollar Lesson  Anonymous

BOERN . EER - MERA

Perseverance and Inexhaustible Patience  Samuel Smiles

BINAHEZEWMNTR %L

The Dreamer  Anonymous

LSBT &L

Do Small Things Well  Anonymous

RETHEETE RZ& - BE

The Triumphs of Enthusiasm  Orison Marden

FEEZHERBD ®E

Learning to Accept Yourself Anonymous

REECIZ? %

Love of Self Anonymous

EHEASBIRNE—T #®B

Others Are Only Mirrors of You  Anonymous

ERFEZEC KL

Accepting Oneself Anonymous

12

18

22

29

35

38

43

52

56

60



=%

BoRFARE K2
Developing Self—confidence Anonymous

RARITHRSENEEE KL

Do You Act—or React  Anonymous

EECTHE, LRIABREKE! &2

Let Yourself Go  Anonymous

EEEBRTERE #2

Dare to Dream  Anonymous

b BAKTIES I IRAYTT &%

Aliow Your Own Inner Light to Guide You Anonymous

LR, TZAR &S

To Fee! Better, You Need to Think Better Anonymous

REREGHERRYE K2

You Can Speak Louder than Anything Aronymous

BCHWALBECHE #2

What You Make of Your Life Is up to You Anenymous

{REIUAREN,

"~ You Can Be Uncommon

BEE o
What You See Is What You Get  Anonymous

M FBE %b

On Achievements and Dreams  Anonymous

REBEMMTNRE &5

A Wonder in the Sky Anonymous

RISERNN—T KE

Communicating a Sense of Personal Power Anonymous
FHANTE K2

An Identity of One's Own  Anonymous

ANERER Ak - BREN - L8

The Road of Life  William Somerset Maugham

EmAR faHt - FE

What | Have Lived for  Bertrand Russell

70
75
79
85
90
94
100-

104

114
118
121
126
130
134

137



=)

BAEReET LZ24& BHE

| Know | Can  Orison Marden

BYRATE &%

Dream to Fly Aronymous

SMRBEROFRZK Al 2R

Firing the Heart—Desire of Your Ideal Brown Landone

INEBHBE K2

A Little Girl' s Dream  Anonymous

BREBEMNXR AR - e

Visions and ldeas James Allen

XTHANREEX %A

Ambition  Anonymous

BMMKREBCHIE ®b

A Taxi—driver Anonymous

FONMMEBECHEL  FaM - HEME

Increasing Confidence Robert Stuberg

FRANZHEZANESR #®2

Young People Should Have ldeals  Anonymous
EEBEC, FRIFENM 42
Dance Like No One' s Watching Anonymous
R RIRFTRZMEY R E#H

You Are What You Do Mayling Seong
REBIGFE! #2

You' re a Beautiful Person  Anonymous

ERBTENSS

Like Wha{.l ‘See in the Mirror

RFHHETHE AL -#HK

The Power of Seed  Jack London

BB ANERE #®2

Become All You Can Be Anonymous
EXRTFENES #wTa - Al
Like What | See in the Mirror  Elizabeth Cherry

141

145

150

155

161

167

171

175

180

183

188

19

198

202

207



RGHBEHE KGR - MERHK

Heaven Helps Those Who Help Themselves  Samuel Smiles

EaC, TRRERE #2

Get a Thorough Understanding of Oneself Anonymous
RERMLER %t
Equipment Anonymous

HRAEXERINNEL &2

The Success Personality Anonymous

AEMBHAFIE AR - @THER

Don' t Follow the Follower Earl Nightingale

WHERE, Wtem %8

Know When to Hold, Know When to Fold  Anonymous

BEHMFTARES KB

Represent Yourself Professionally Anonymous

WIAAAREY BART BEARLT) k%

Set Positive Goals  Anonymous
BUOBERHAE %A BT
Write Your Own Life David A. Berman

BRRAROEEREE &2

Live to Your Belief Anonymous

214

219

224

228

232

237

242

248

255

259



BRE, EXBRONR, HBEUVISHSGIL, WiEFNEREREE S
EEGEERT D JHATESEN! £6TLFE, EHIGOR!




HER—RTMEX R IBEE,
EEBERRLRBCTHNESE,
BAEBBELTFEUZ B,







L

R ST
35! ‘_\:'ib“‘ "‘“ a?
ogi’%

B ARG

Is Life Shy?

® {k%& / Anonymous

I was painfully shy as a child. In high school | would avoid
anticipating in class discussions. | was too afraid to talk to
anyone but my closest friends. | would think about being less
shy, wanting the courage not only to ask a girl out, but to speak
up in class and say what | was thinking. Yet, it never happened.
Fears embodied themselves in such self—conscious questions
as, "What will other people think?" "What if she says no?" | felt a
dark presence in my mind holding me back.

This shyness continued into college. One day the question
occurred to me: Is life shy?

The thought startled me! Think of the leaves bursting out
in the springtime, the bird singing at dawn, the sheer number of
different forms of life, all expressing the wideness and scope of
divine Life. There's nothing shy about it. This Life is everywhere

and attention—grabbing. So, if my creator isn't shy about all the



life that needs expressing, | don't need to be either.

| realized that if | wanted to overcome fear and shyness, |
would have to put this law of Life into practice. Shyness, fear,
and loneliness were hindering me from living my life as Life,
God wanted me to live it. | had to refuse to let fear and shyness
control me. Instead, | decided to live how Life saw me.

One example: | wrote a note to a girl, asking her out on
a date. Even as | was writing it, the fears of rejection and
unworthiness came to me. This time however, instead of
shrinking back and hiding from the fear, | put the note in the
campus mail in spite of myseif. | thought, whether she says
yes or no, it's still right for me not to be shy. | can live with the
confidence sent from the source of my life. The girl saw me in
class the next day and told me that she would love to go out
with me. | shouldn't have been so surprised!

Bit by bit, | was proving that a limited view of myself
no longer had control over me. After college, | worked as a
newspaper reporter, earned an advanced degree in theater,
became a published writer (a lifelong dream), met a special
woman whom | married, and even got a job teaching at a major

university.

INRBRREER, LEPH, BRARETSINIRENITIL,
BRTSEFNAR, BRLFRRSHMARIE, RBEERE
¥, BEAL—IMRBENBER, BIEECHREERELAFH
sk, EXLEZETR, RBRBREMN, BEL “HEALE



4E? 7 “HERIEEELAN? T —UFEREHES FENE
FEBER, ULRESER, |

—HI LAY, RERMRESE, —X, RERBI—1
W EHRESMHL?

X—EESRAHER! BB, EXHRUFR, HE50
B8, HEFNEFRERTFESIESOHERTN, B4
TEEN! EHGTLAFE, EBRILE! RASDIRTES
MEATATIES, RXTSWDILIR?

REE, MREFRDENEE, BJUEX—E 4K
EITE, BE. BENAVAMEE T REISEESRFHEESE
Eo RARTME B RIATE, BFLARRMEESRR,

EANEF RA—NRBESTHRESR, Hbd%k, SH
%, BEANEEBREZER, ERIER TREEBEREA
TREER. 8, TRHETEN, WRRYE, XDLERK
#ET, BARFTEEET. RASHEE AXAEEESR
S RE, BTR DR, BAKBRERE, HEESRNY
£, WEIXE, RESELRH!

BB, REKECABSRENERBIRNEH T, A%
BV S, RESBMITE, KO TRBIEVHERTIE, FHT
AEHB— (RNREPE) , TBET — KN LT, 3#
EthhE, RETEE—FASMT Z,

Something attempted, something done.
—Henry Wadsworth Longfellow
FIRER, RETHEA{EN,

G-

—FF - RERE - BBRB



RiCEid
embody [im'badi] v. RIERKE; FEEL;, B85
@l et your happy life embody in every home detail.
UL ENEBAEERERENEIBT,

startle ['sta:d] v. MZf5; {8 fmi®
@ hope you see things that startle you.
RBERRMNEDILECRII—RHNES,

overcome [,ouvokam] v, EifE: =ER
@It is greatly to your credit that you have overcome such difficulties.

FNERT XAKNER, EERG.

rejection [ridsekfan] n. 308, KF: WiHFLE
@ The rejection of this measure aroused the people to indignation .

TELERBUX— MR T AR X,

GEEED

AL TRE, EBRILE!

WREFRBBAES, BTFX—EENMETR,

FE. DENIMER T REFRSZFE SR TFOEIELE,

EIEHR MK
Fears embodied themselves in such self-conscious questions as,

"What will other people think?" "What if she says no?" | felt a dark

presence in my mind holding me back.
hold back: B#%

Think of the leaves bursting out in the springtime, the bird singing
at dawn, the sheer number of different forms of life, ail expressing
the wideness and scope of divine Life.

burstout: B ( /KRR, KEUE; "AKE)

B




BRI R —Rhik

Success Is a Choice

® {42 / Anonymous

All of us ought to be able to brace ourselves for the
predictable challenges and setbacks that crop up everyday. If
we expect that life won' t be perfect, we' Il be able to avoid that
impulse to quit. But even if you are strong enough to persist the
obstacle course of life and work, sometimes you will encounter
an adverse event that will completely knock you on your back.

Whether it' s a financial loss, the loss of respect of your
peers or loved ones, or some other traumatic event in your
life, these major setbacks leave you doubting yourself and
wondering if things can ever change for the better again.

Adversity happens to all of us, and it happens all the time.
Some form of major adversity is either going to be there or it' s
lying in wait just around the corner. To ignore adversity is to
succumb to the ultimate self—delusion.

But you must recognize that history is full of examples



