读故事

自信卷

Everyday English Notes 每天读点好英文

创造非比寻常 的每一天

Creating **Unusual Day**

吴文智 主编

常青藤语言教学中心 **荣誉推荐**

自信卷 Everyday English Notes

每天读点好英文

创造非比寻常的每一天

Creating Unusual Day

吴文智 主编

图书在版编目(CIP)数据

创造非比寻常的每一天:英汉对照 / 吴文智主编. — 北京:海豚出版社,2010.1

(每天读点好英文)

ISBN 978-7-5110-0171-9

I.①创… II.①吴… II.①英语-汉语-对照读物 ②散文-作品集-世界 IV.①H319.4:I

中国版本图书馆 CIP 数据核字(2009)第 243532 号

书 名:创造非比寻常的每一天

主 编:吴文智

责任编辑:张菱儿

封面设计: 引文馆·马顾本

版式设计: 引文馆

出 版:海豚出版社

网 址:http://www.dolphin-books.com.cn

地 址:北京市百万庄大街 24号 邮 编:100037

电 话:010-68997480(销售) 010-68326332(投稿)

传 真:010-68993503

印 刷:北京温林源印刷有限公司

经 销:新华书店

开 本:16 开(1280 毫米×950 毫米)

印 张:17.25

字 数:300 千字

版 次:2010年2月第1版 2010年2月第1次印刷

标准书号:ISBN 978-7-5110-0171-9

定 价:18.80元

版权所有 侵权必究

你的生活, 自己决定

清晨,我早早醒来,为自己在午夜的钟声敲响前,将要做的一切激动不已。我有责任让今天过得充实,我很重要。

选择如何度过每一个日子, 这是我的工作。

今天下雨了,所以我可以抱怨;但是,草地无需花费力气再去 浇灌,所以我还可以感激。

今天没有足够的钱了, 所以我可以难过, 但这也使我懂得理性 消费, 引导我远离浪费, 所以我也可以欣喜。

今天为自己的健康问题,我可以满腹牢骚,但自己仍然活着, 所以我可以欢呼雀跃。

今天因为小时候父母给予的太少,我可以悲叹不已,但是,他 们赋予我生命,所以我也可以万分感激。

今天因为玫瑰的刺,我可以呜咽哭泣;但有刺的茎上有玫瑰 花,所以我又可以欢心庆贺。

今天因为自己缺少朋友,我可以哀伤悲痛,但我能去发掘新的 感情,所以我又兴奋不已。 今天因为不得不上班,我可以抱怨哭诉,但起码我还有工作可以去做,所以我可以高声欢呼。

今天因为不得不做家务, 我唉声叹气, 但这是上帝赐予我的避 风港, 我又备感荣耀。

今天伸展在我面前,等着我去塑造,而我正是它的雕刻师,来 赋予它某种形状。

今天是什么样,完全由我决定,今天怎样度过,由我来选择!



第一卷 做自己想做的人

You Will Be Master of Yourself

生命不需退缩 佚名	4
Is Life Shy? Anonymous	
成功是一种选择 佚名	8
Success Is a Choice Anonymous	
信仰的无穷力量 佚名	12
The Power of Belief Anonymous	
千金难求的一课 佚名	18
A Million Dollar Lesson Anonymous	
恒心与毅力、塞缪尔・斯迈尔斯	22
Perseverance and Inexhaustible Patience Samuel Smiles	
我们拥有美丽的梦想 佚名	29
The Dreamer Anonymous	
把每件小事也做好 佚名	35
Do Small Things Well Anonymous	
热情可以创造奇迹 奥里森・马登	38
The Triumphs of Enthusiasm Orison Marden	
学会接受并喜欢自己 佚名	43
Learning to Accept Yourself Anonymous	
你爱自己吗? 佚名	52
Love of Self Anonymous	
把他人当做你的另一面 佚名	56
Others Are Only Mirrors of You Anonymous	
喜欢并接受自己 佚名	60
Accepting Oneself Anonymous	

学会培养自信 佚名	70
Developing Self-confidence Anonymous	
你才是行为和态度的主宰者 佚名	75
Do You Act—or React Anonymous	
走自己的路,让别人说去吧! 佚名	79
Let Yourself Go Anonymous	
生活要敢于梦想 佚名	85
Dare to Dream Anonymous	
让心中的明灯指引你前行 佚名	90
Allow Your Own Inner Light to Guide You Anonymous	
心之所想,行之所依 佚名	94
To Feel Better, You Need to Think Better Anonymous	
你是生命的最强音 佚名	100
You Can Speak Louder than Anything Anonymous	
自己的人生自己做主 佚名	104
What You Make of Your Life Is up to You Anonymous	
你也可以不平凡	
You Can Be Uncommon	
想到做到 佚名	114
What You See Is What You Get Anonymous	
成就和梦想 佚名	118
On Achievements and Dreams Anonymous	
天空里最神奇的奥秘 佚名	121
A Wonder in the Sky Anonymous	
展现最有魅力的一面 佚名	126
Communicating a Sense of Personal Power Anonymous	
活出你的个性 佚名	130
An Identity of One's Own Anonymous	
人生路漫漫 威廉・萨默塞特・毛姆	134
The Road of Life William Somerset Maugham	
生而为贏 伯特兰・罗素	137
What I Have Lived for Bertrand Russell	

第二卷

	我知道我能行 奥里森・马登	141
	Know I Can Orison Marden	
	放飞你的梦想 佚名	145
	Dream to Fly Anonymous	
	点燃你目标的希望之火 布朗・兰登	150
	Firing the Heart-Desire of Your Ideal Brown Landone	
	小女孩的梦想 佚名	155
*	A Little Girl's Dream Anonymous	
	梦想与理想的关系 詹姆斯・艾伦	161
	Visions and Ideas James Allen	
	关于抱负的深层含义 佚名	167
	Ambition Anonymous	
	成功从改变自己开始 佚名	171
	A Taxi-driver Anonymous	
	学会不断地增强自己的信心 罗伯特・斯图伯格	175
	Increasing Confidence Robert Stuberg	
	年轻人应该拥有远大的理想 佚名	180
	Young People Should Have Ideals Anonymous	
	专注自己,不受外界影响 佚 <i>名</i>	183
	Dance Like No One's Watching Anonymous	
	你就是你所应该做的 宋美龄	188
	You Are What You Do Mayling Soong	
	你真的好美! 佚名	191
	You' re a Beautiful Person Anonymous	
第三卷	喜欢镜子里的自己	
***	Like What I See in the Mirror	
	种子的神奇力量 杰克・伦敦	198
	The Power of Seed Jack London	
	释放你最大的潜能 佚名	202
	Become All You Can Be Anonymous	
	喜欢镜子里的自己 伊丽莎白・切利	207
	Like What I See in the Mirror Elizabeth Cherry	

	e e
天助自助者 塞缪尔・斯迈尔斯	214
Heaven Helps Those Who Help Themselves Samuel Smile	·s
懂自己,才能想未来 佚 <i>名</i>	219
Get a Thorough Understanding of Oneself Anonymous	
天生我材必有用 佚名	224
Equipment Anonymous	
你具备这些成功的个性吗 佚名	228
The Success Personality Anonymous	
人生从跟对人开始 厄尔・南丁格尔	232
Don't Follow the Follower Earl Nightingale	
收放有度,松弛自如 佚名	237
Know When to Hold, Know When to Fold Anonymous	
准确地表达你自己 佚名	242
Represent Yourself Professionally Anonymous	
树立积极的目标才能成功 佚名	248
Set Positive Goals Anonymous	
用心书写你的人生 戴维·A. 伯曼	255
Write Your Own Life David A. Berman	
按照你的信念来生活 佚名	259
Live to Your Belief Anonymous	



想想吧,春天萌发的新绿,拂晓吟唱的鸟儿,世间万物无不在展示着神圣生命的浩淼无边。没什么可害羞的!生命无处不在,要勇敢把握!



生活是一种无从定义的发明创造, 总会超越那些束缚它的规章制度, 因为生活始终处于变化之中。

数 自己想 卷

做自己想做的人 Will Be Master of Yourself



生命不需退缩 Is Life Shy?

● 佚名 / Anonymous

I was painfully shy as a child. In high school I would avoid anticipating in class discussions. I was too afraid to talk to anyone but my closest friends. I would think about being less shy, wanting the courage not only to ask a girl out, but to speak up in class and say what I was thinking. Yet, it never happened. Fears **embodied** themselves in such self-conscious questions as, "What will other people think?" "What if she says no?" I felt a dark presence in my mind holding me back.

This shyness continued into college. One day the question occurred to me: Is life shy?

The thought **startled** me! Think of the leaves bursting out in the springtime, the bird singing at dawn, the sheer number of different forms of life, all expressing the wideness and scope of divine Life. There's nothing shy about it. This Life is everywhere and attention–grabbing. So, if my creator isn't shy about all the

life that needs expressing, I don't need to be either.

I realized that if I wanted to **overcome** fear and shyness, I would have to put this law of Life into practice. Shyness, fear, and loneliness were hindering me from living my life as Life, God wanted me to live it. I had to refuse to let fear and shyness control me. Instead, I decided to live how Life saw me.

One example: I wrote a note to a girl, asking her out on a date. Even as I was writing it, the fears of **rejection** and unworthiness came to me. This time however, instead of shrinking back and hiding from the fear, I put the note in the campus mail in spite of myself. I thought, whether she says yes or no, it's still right for me not to be shy. I can live with the confidence sent from the source of my life. The girl saw me in class the next day and told me that she would love to go out with me. I shouldn't have been so surprised!

Bit by bit, I was proving that a limited view of myself no longer had control over me. After college, I worked as a newspaper reporter, earned an advanced degree in theater, became a published writer (a lifelong dream), met a special woman whom I married, and even got a job teaching at a major university.

小时候我很害羞。上高中时,我总尽量不参加班级的讨论。 除了最要好的朋友,我几乎不敢与其他人说话。我也想胆大起来,想有约会一个女孩的勇气,想把自己的想法在课堂上大声讲 出来。但这些都没能实现。我感到很害怕,总担心"其他人会怎 么看?""她要是拒绝怎么办?"——似乎总有种挥之不去的阴影笼罩着我,让我举步维艰。

一直到上大学,我还是很害羞。一天,我突然想到一个问题:生命是害羞的吗?

这一想法令我大为震惊!想想吧,春天萌发的新绿,拂晓吟唱的鸟儿,世间万物无不在展示着神圣生命的浩淼无边。没什么可害羞的!生命无处不在,要勇敢把握!既然造物主都不为生命的自然表达而害羞,我又何必如此呢?

我知道,如果要克服恐惧和害羞,必须将这一生命法则付诸行动。害羞、恐惧和孤独阻碍了我亲近神圣生命赋予的真正生活。我决定顺其自然地生活,绝不让恐惧和害羞掌控我。

举个例子: 我给一个女孩写了张纸条,约她出来。写的时候,恐惧和自卑感侵袭着我,但我没退缩,而是亲自将纸条投入了校园信箱。我想,无论她是否答应,对我来说,这已经是很大进步了,因为我不再害羞了。我自信地生活,而这自信正源自我生命的根基。第二天上课时,那个女孩对我说,她愿意赴我的约会。听到这话,我真是无比激动!

慢慢地,我发觉自己不再受狭隘的自我意识的控制了。大学毕业后,我做过报社记者,获得了戏剧专业的高级文凭,并出了自己的书——《我的终生梦想》,还邂逅了一位特殊的女子,并娶她为妻,我甚至还在一所大学做了老师。

Something attempted, something done.

—Henry Wadsworth Longfellow 有所尝试,就等于有所作为。

——亨利·沃兹沃思·朗费恩

词汇笔记

embody [im'bodi] v. 具体表达; 使具体化; 包含

MLet your happy life embody in every home detail. 让您的幸福人生体现在家居的每个细节。

startle ['sta:tl] v. 吃惊; 使……惊愕

囫I hope you see things that startle you. 我希望你们看到让自己眼前一亮的事情。

overcome [,auva'k/m] v. 战胜;克服

例It is greatly to your credit that you have overcome such difficulties. 你们克服了这么大的困难,值得表扬。

rejection [ri'dʒckʃən] n. 拒绝;被弃;被抛弃的实例

The rejection of this measure aroused the people to indignation.
拒绝采取这一措施激起了人民的义愤。

小试身手

生命无处不在,要勇敢把握!

如果要克服恐惧和害羞,必须将这一生命法则付诸行动。

(2)

害羞、恐惧和孤独阻碍了我亲近神圣生命赋予的真正生活。

13

短语家族

Fears embodied themselves in such self-conscious questions as, "What will other people think?" "What if she says no?" I felt a dark presence in my mind **hold**ing me **back**.

hold back: 退缩

置__

Think of the leaves **bursting out** in the springtime, the bird singing at dawn, the sheer number of different forms of life, all expressing the wideness and scope of divine Life.

burst out: 闯出(突然·····起来;大声叫喊;突然发生)

圈



成功是一种选择 Success Is a Choice

● 佚名 / Anonymous

All of us ought to be able to brace ourselves for the predictable challenges and setbacks that crop up everyday. If we expect that life won't be perfect, we'll be able to avoid that impulse to quit. But even if you are strong enough to persist the **obstacle** course of life and work, sometimes you will **encounter** an adverse event that will completely knock you on your back.

Whether it's a financial loss, the loss of respect of your peers or loved ones, or some other traumatic event in your life, these major setbacks leave you doubting yourself and wondering if things can ever change for the better again.

Adversity happens to all of us, and it happens all the time. Some form of major adversity is either going to be there or it's lying in wait just around the corner. To ignore adversity is to succumb to the ultimate self-delusion.

But you must recognize that history is full of examples